

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

TOWNSHIP OF RICHLAND,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

Court of Appeals Case No.

vs.

JIM NIEUWENHUIS,
Defendant/Appellant.

Kalamazoo County Circuit Court
Case No. 2014-0507-AV
Hon. Gary C. Giguere, Jr.

Transferred from 8th District Court
Other Court Case Nos. 14RT3180A
14RT3181A

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL**

James M. Straub (P21083)
Sara J. Hartman (P71458)
Straub Seaman & Allen PC
1014 Main St, PO Box 318
St. Joseph, MI 49085
(269) 982-1600
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

Christopher E. Tracy (P46738)
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
350 East Michigan Avenue
Suite 300
Kalamazoo, MI 49007-3800
(269) 337-7708
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED.....	x
STATEMENT REGARDING TRANSCRIPT.....	xi
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	xii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Lower Courts Erred When They Found that Defendant Failed to Present any Evidence Whatsoever that his Farm Conforms with Applicable GAAMPs When, in Fact, Defendant Presented Significant Evidence to Establish Conformance with the GAAMPs.....	3
II. The Lower Courts Erred When They Found Contrary to Other Precedent and the RTFA that Defendant Needed to Prove with Actual Written Documentation from MDARD at the Time in May 2014 When the Township Issued Citations to Defendant this his Farm Conformed to the GAAMPs.....	5
III. RTFA Preempts the Township’s Enforcement of its Zoning Ordinance.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aroma Wines & Equip, Inc v Columbian Distribution Servs, Inc,</i> 303 Mich App 441; 844 NW2d 727 (2013).....	2
<i>Belvidere Twp v Heinze,</i> 241 Mich App 324; 615 NW2d 250 (2000).....	7
<i>Forsyth Township v. Buchler,</i> Unpublished opinion of the Marquette County Circuit Court, issued Dec. 18, 2012 (Docket No. 12-50325)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Michigan Coalition for Responsible Gun Owners v Ferndale,</i> 256 Mich App 401; 662 NW2d 864 (2003).....	3
<i>Papadelis v. City of Troy,</i> 2006 WL 2683385 (Sept 19, 2006) (Unpublished opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals)	8
<i>Papadelis v. City of Troy,</i> 478 Mich 934; 733 NW2d 397 (2007).....	8-9
<i>People v. Sierb,</i> 456 Mich 519; 662 NW2d 219 (1998).....	3
<i>Smith v Khouri,</i> 481 Mich 519; 751 NW2d 472 (2008).....	3
<i>Walters v Snyder,</i> 239 Mich App 453; 608 NW2d 97 (2000).....	3
 STATUTES	
MCL 125.1502a(f)	8
MCL 125.1502a(g)	8
MCL 125.1510(8)	8
MCL 286.471 <i>et. seq.</i>	iv, 3
MCL 286.473b	10
MCL 286.474	vi, xii, 5
MCL 600.308(2)(a)(ii) and 600.8342(3)	ix

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collins English Dictionary (2003)9
MCR 2.613(C)3
MCR 7.205..... ix
MCR 7.205(B)(4)(b)..... xi
Section 300.404 of the Richland Township Zoning Ordinance.....7
